matched grant funding to the company. Net cash advances of €- (2015: €282,776) were
paid to SOI in the year. An amount of €181,962 was due to SOI at the year end. (2015:
€61,661).

SO EUROPE EURASIA FOUNDATION
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES ON AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

15

Games Organisation Committees (GOCs) are independent legal entities organised
exclusively to plan, organise, finance and conduct their Games. Unless otherwise
specifically agreed, neither SOI, SOEE, nor the company shall have any obligations to the
GOC or any other party. However, representatives both from SOI and SOEE advise and
guide the GOCs.

11. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

There have been no significant events affecting the company since the year end and the
directors do not envisage any substantial changes to the nature of the activities of the
Foundation for the foreseeable future.

12. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT - 2015

 Change in Accounting Policy – Revenue Grant Income

 Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 31 December 2014

 As Previously
Stated

Prior Year
Adjustment

As Restated

 € € €
Surplus / (deficit) for the year 46,695 (149,750) (103,055)

Total prior period adjustment  (149,750)

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2014
Deferred Income 18,062 149,750 167,812

Total Restricted Funds 159,748 (149,750) 9,998

Total prior period adjustment  -

Following a decision reached by the directors in 2015 it was concluded that a change in
accounting policy would be adopted in relation to grant income received for charitable
activities. Previously this income was recognised on a receipts basis however the
resources expended in relation to this income was not incurred until later financial
periods and therefore it was agreed that recognition of grant income on an accruals basis
would be more appropriate and transparent within the financial statements going forward.
As a result grant income is matched to the relevant expenditure in the period in which it is